In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

Company details

Company number

lof2[1[e[1[8[7[4

LT

28/02/2019 #4
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Axiom Displays Limited

bold black capitais.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

Thomas Edward

Surname

Guthrie

Administrator's address

Building nameinumberl 2nd Floor, EIm House

Street lWoodlands Business Park

|
Post town I Linford Wood West
County/Region ’Milton Keynes
Postcode W(K—’—’l_ylj F’FF’E
Country

s I

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Peter John

O Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Windatt

another administrator.

Administrator’s address ©

Building namelnumberl 2nd Floor, Elm House

O Other administrator
Use this section te tell us about

another administrator,

Street |Wood|ands Business Park

|
Post town | Linford Wood West
County/Region | Milton Keynes
Postcode mf?r‘l_ IT,_’?FIE_
Country ]

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
23 Bl RlMls
2 B[ fefof1le

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X = — X

Signature date

ife [ofr [lolily

04717 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have 1o give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Donna Harris

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

BRI Business Recovery and
Insolvency
100 St James Road

|
| Northampton
|
|

Address

Post town

NN5 5LF

County/Region

=

Country

Inx

| Telephone

01604 754352
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with informatien missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




Axiom Displays Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/07/2018 From 23/07/2018
of Affairs To 22/01/2019 To 22/01/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Intercompany debt POP NIL NIL
35,000.00 Plant and Machinery 35,000.00 35,000.00
5,000.00 Office Furniture and Equipment 5,000.00 5,000.00
28,197.00 Stock 28,197.00 28,197.00
32,230.60 Surplus Debtors 32,230.60 32,230.60
Cash at Bank 238.73 238.73
40,000.00 Goodwill 40,000.00 40,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 45.26 45.26
Uncertain Doubtful Debtor NIL NIL
2,087.00 Intercompany debt AMS 2,087.00 2,087.00
1.00 Customer contracts 1.00 1.00
1.00 Intellectual Property 1.00 1.00
1.00 Seller Records 1.00 1.00
142,801.59 142,801.59
COST OF REALISATIONS
Insolvency Bond 396.00 396.00
Pre Administration Costs 32,425.50 32,425.50
Administrators' Remuneration 24.,400.00 24,400.00
Agent's and Valuer's Fees 750.00 750.00
Legal Fees 10,896.00 10,896.00
Statutory Advertising 71.15 71.15
(68,938.65) (68,938.65)
142,517.60 73,862.94 73,862.94
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 1,230.00
Interest Bearing Current Account 60,176.61
Vat Control Account 12,456.33
73,862.94

© Thomas Edward Guthrie
Joint Administrator

Page 1 of 1 iPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 22 February 2019 13:17



-

BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY

AXIOM DISPLAYS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 22 JANUARY 2019

CONTENTS

Statutory and general information

Joint administrators’ actions since appointment
Unrealised assets

Investigation into the affairs of the Company
Dividend prospects

Pre-appointment remuneration

Joint administraters’ remuneration

Joint administrators’ expenses

W e A s W N e

Further information

o
]

Conclusion

APPENDICES

Joint administrators’ receipts and payments account
Summary of jeint administrators’ time costs

BRI guide to fees and disbursements

“BRI" and "BR1 Busi R y and Insolvency” are tding names of BRI (UK) Lid, BR] (Nurlhamptun) Lid, BRI (Coventry) Ltd, BRI (Milton Keynes) Ltd & BRI (Southampton)
Ltd whosc mgaswmd mu'nben m4130210 4652072 4682073, 4682077 & 8435529 resy ly. Reg d office add arc al} 100 St James Road, Nethampior, NNS SLE. All
formal insol =rT p t and in the mmc(:) of L L Aubum, S K Bains, T E Guthric, ] W Rimmer & P_J Windatt who are all liconsed to act as msoivcnr.y
practitioncrs in dw UK by the Tnstitutc of Chartored Accouniants in England & Wales. GDPR: A copy of BRI's privacy notice can be found at www briuk.co.uk/privacy-potice




1

AXTOM DISPLAYS LIMITED
(AN ADMINISTRATION)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 22 JANUARY 2019

Statutory and general information

Company number: 02191874

Court details: in the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Manchester,

2672 0of 2018

Joint administrators: Thomas Edward Guthrie and Peter John Windatt of BRI Business Recovery

and Insolvency, 2nd Floor, Elm House, Woodlands Business Park, Linford
Wood West, Milton Keynes, MK 14 6FG.

Date of appointment: 23 July 2018

Creditors wishing to contact the liquidators, should contact Jean Green-Thompson on telephone number 01908
317387 in the first ingtance

2

2.1

22

23

24

2.5

2.6

Joint adminijstrators' actions since appointment

This report should be read in conjunction with my SIP16 report, my proposals and my receipts and
payments account, which is attached. Please note that the figures are shown net of VAT.

As noted in my receipts and payments account, realisations are broadly in line with the estimated statement
of affairs amounts. Greater detail is provided below.

Sale of the business and assels

Creditors will be aware from my SIP16 report and my proposals that shortly following my appointment on
23 July 2018, the business and assets of the Company were sold to Axiom Marketing Services Limited
(“AMS”)(*the purchaser”), a connected company.

Creditors should refer to my SIP 16 report and my proposals for a detailed explanation for the valuations
obtained in respect of the assets, the marketing exercise which was undertaken prior to the completion of
the sale and the justification for the acceptance of the offer from AMS, as I do not propose to repeat those
matters here.

Sums received on completion
Upon compietion of the sale and, in accordance with the sale and purchase agreement, my solicitors
received the following sums:

2.5.1 Anamount of £334,999.91 was paid to the Bibby Financial Services, the holders of a qualifying
floating charge, in full and final settlement of all outstanding sums including interest and
charges.

2.52  An amount of £80,000 was paid to my solicitors, pending the opening of an Escrow account to
be held as security, pending receipt of the deferred consideration in full,

2.5.3  An amount of £28,200 was paid to my solicitors, representing part consideration for the assets.

2.54 An amount of £2,087 was paid to my solicitors, representing payment in full of an intercompany
debt owed by the purchaser to the Company.

Sums anticipated following completion

The sum representing the deferred consideration totalling £112,230.60 (being £80,000 in respect of plant
and machinery, office furniture and equipment, stock, goodwil), intellectual property, customer contracts,




2.7

2.8

29

2.10

2.11

3.1

3.2

33

34

3.5

books, records and goodwill and an additional £32,230.60 in respect of the debtor book) was payable in
four monthly instalments as follows:

2.6.1 The sum of £28,057.65 by 4pm on 31 July 2018.

2.6.2 The sumn of £28,057.65 by 4pm on 31 August 2018,
2.6.3 The sum of £28,057.65 by 4pm on 30 September 2018.
2.6.4 The sum of £28,057.65 by 4pm on 31 October 2018.

All deferred sums due under the sale and purchase agreement were received as anticipated, as reflected in
my receipts and payments account.

In addition to dealing with the realisation of assets, I have to meet various legislative and best practice
requiremnents and deadlines. These matters include filing of documents with the Registrar of Companies,
ensuring that all receipts and payments are dealt with in a timely basis and proper accounting records are
maintained, undertaking periodic case progression reviews, advising creditors of the administration and
recording all claims received, together with other day to day matters that arise.

Monitoring receipt of licence fee

Under the terms of the sale and purchase agreement, I granted a Licence to Occupy, for a period of six
months, to the purchaser, in respect of the trading premises, under which a licence fee is payable.

During the course of the administration, 1 have monitored the receipt of the licence fee due from the
purchaser and liaised with the landlord to confirm receipt. The monthly licence fee has been received in
accordance with the Licence to Occupy.

Upon the expiration of the Licence to QOccupy, I was made aware by the landlord that he agreed an
assignment of the lease from the Company to the purchaser, However, the terms of that assignment are yet
to be formally concluded as at the date of this report. As a result, it was necessary for me to agree renewed
terms with the purchaser under which the premises would be occupied, following expiry of the Licence to
Occupy. Accordingly, in a letter dated 7 February 2019, the purchaser agreed to continue the basis of their
occupation of the premises, under terms identical to that provided in the Licence to Occupy, until such time
as the lease assignment is complete, or until 23 April 2019, whichever is the earliest date.

Unrealised assets

As noted in my receipts and payments account, the assets described as “Intercompany debt POP" and
“Doubtful Debtor” were reflected as being of uncertain value. No realisations have been made in respect
of those assets since my appointment,

Intercompany debt POP

As detailed in my proposals, the Company’s balance sheet as at 31 May 2018 indicated that the amount
owed by Axiom POP Limited (POP), the ultimate shareholder, is £533,967. The level of realisations from
this asset were unclear at the date of my appointment, however, it was noted that POP is a holding company
that does not have assets of significant realisable value,

I am yet to conclude my enquiries into the ability of POP to settle its debt to the Company and I anticipate
therefore, that this matter will be dealt with by the joint liquidators as this matter will shortly exit
administration via a liquidation,

Doubtfill Debtor

As explained in my proposals, a debtor in the amount of £23,029 was excluded from the sale agreement on
the basis that the prospects of recovery was doubtful,

I have been unable to conclude my enquiries into the ability of this debtor to settle its debt to the Company
and I anticipate therefore, that this matter will be dealt with by the joint liquidators.




4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

6.1

6.2

Investigation into the affairs of the Company

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asget recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the public interest,
potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs involved.

I took the following action where I considered that further investigation was justified:

. I collected and reviewed the Company s books and records, including bank statements, sales and
purchase order invoices, creditor statements and electronic accounting records.
. In addition, I considered concerns raised by a creditor in respect of the conduct of the directors and

spent time liaising with them accordingly to support my enquiries into the Company’s affairs.

Within three months of appointment, any administrator is required to report to the Secretary of State on any
matters which have come to their attentior during the course of their work which may indicate that the
conduct of any past or present director would make them unfit to be concerned with the management of the
Company. I have complied with these requirements, however due to the confidential nature of any return
or report, I am unable to make any further comments.

Dividend prospects

Preferential creditors:

. The Company employed 55 members of staff. The status of those employees was protected under
the provisions of the Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employment Regulations 2006
(TUPER) and no preferential employee claims will arise as a result.

Unsecured creditors:

. Following the move to creditors” voluntary liquidation, I will review and agree unsecured creditors’
claims as on current information I believe that there will be sufficient funds to make a distribution.
To date claims received from creditors are broadly in line with the amounts detailed in the Company’s
records. 1 am currently unable to give any firm indications of the amount of the distribution as much
will depend on the level of realisations from the currently unrealised debtors of uncertain value.

Floating charge creditor and the prescribed part:

. The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Bibby Financial Services on 24 February 2016.
The money due to Bibby has been has been fully repaid under the terms of the sale agreement and the
charge is now satisfied. As a result, the Company has no outstanding charges and therefore the Pre-
appointment remuneration

The costs and expenses incurred by BRI Business Recovery and Insolvency prior to administration have,
in accordance with the resolution passed at the meeting of creditors to consider the administrators’
proposals, been paid out of the assets of the administration. The amounts are as follows:

Administrators’ Costs £32,425.50 plus VAT
Legal Fees £10,896 plus VAT
Agent’s Fees £750 plus VAT

The costs and expenses incurred prior to the administration have been paid in full from the assets of the
Company, as authorised by creditors.

Joint administrators’ remuneration

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a decision procedure with the decision date of
4 September 2018 to be drawn on a time costs basis, capped at £30,393.55. My total time costs to 21 January
2019 amount to £24,753 which have been charged at an average charge out rate of £242.91. T have drawn
£24,400 to date. A schedule of my time costs incurred to date is attached.

Based on current information, the estimate of fees provided and approved is unlikely to be exceeded.




6.3

7.1

72

8.2

For the benefit of creditors, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals publish ‘A Creditors’
Guide to Administrators’ Fees’. This document is available by entering the following website address,
www.briuk.co.uk then clicking on the ‘Creditor information® option on the headings bar. Please note that
there are different versions for cases that commenced before or after 6 April 2010 and in this case you
should refer to the post April 2010 version. A hard copy of this document can be obtained on request from
any of our offices.

Joint administrators’ expenses

Details of the expenses that T have paid are shown on the attached receipts and payments account, and are
largely self explanatory. Furthermore, the expenses are in line with the estimate already provided to
creditors, and are not likely to exceed this amount.

My choice of professionals was based on my knowledge of their experience and ability to perform the type
of work required. T have reviewed the fees charged and as they are in line with original estimates, [ am
satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

Further information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the joint administrators’
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the
same details in the same time limit.

A unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the
creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the
joint administrators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit,

Conclusion

I will now take the steps necessary to exit the administration into creditors” voluntary liquidation to
conclude asset realisations and declare and first and final distribution to unsecured creditors.

Should you have any queries regarding this matter please contact Jean Green-Thompson on 01908 317387.

=

Thomas Edward Guthrie
Joint Administrator




6107 divniqad g7

appa/sisod

| ovees'ze | oszol'h | [ 058151 | [oosere, | P4
auisy prrog
auiy oy ]
auty paisodup)
$9'9L23 0095283 09418 U] 000 05 000 0589 000 oger QU pajsog
99'0/2F  QO'8EG'ZEY 9Lt 05L 0549 wzY juetgujodde-aig
7 2 Aoy ¥ 180, awary wier fvis  sopnsmnupy soppnsmnupy sopasSunupy  dvumi sSpunyy Jf pray uoyounf
2800y yoddus pun  somng 201438 pmiSISSY yaon fo
SHIDISISSY uORVILISSIL)
smogy |
M1 skepdsiq worxy 30869 UMD

i T T

6 10Z/20/LT 01 0861/T0/10 woLf

(Aquo pusruputoddy a4g) siso2 puv sanoy fo Ampunung 6 JIS

parunrT (1) TG




16TYe3

9L'S¥Z3

926923

R4 ¥.x)

L9523

284813

85°1223

3 apos fangy 3 oD sy

aforaay

00°'€6L'¥23

00'E$9'L3
00'169'€3
00923
00'6£8'93
05've6' 13

05°60¢'¥3

6107 Lvnaqaof gz

: : : FPDLB/SIS00

00'gss'vz | oopi0't | ooose 05965’} 0025z | 06Z06'th | [ oomess | PO
auny 0101
w10 g
awyy paysoduyy
08'L01 568 sZ'¢ 0g'0L or'L 082S oo o1'sz ULl paisog
0i'ie 0eo 0592 oe'y Bunodey
s)esse
0szZL 0e'0 06'9 or's Jo uopesijeay
0e'L 090 oo 0£0 suopebnsany
or'eZ 05'e 05'0 00'tL or'L o'kl o006 sioypary
0g0k GG s8°0 060 % ooe Buysiysen
06’61 g0 ozt 082 05'9 oLy Butuerd 9 unupy
wief Fois  aoppaspinupy a0 astunupy aomwgsipupe  gaSouvu  BSpwvpy gf praT uoyunf
poddnspup  sopnp donag mnisissy yiom fo
SIUDISISSY uonvIIssu;)
Simogy |

py1 shejdsiq woIxy 0869  JRAD

g P

6102/10/1T O 8102/L0/6T wo4f
S1500 puw sanoy fo Livuaung ¢ J1S

pairT () 199




Axiom Displays Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

To 22 January 2019
RECEIPTS Statement Total {E)
of Affairs (£)
Intercompany debt POP Uncertain 0.00
Plant and Machinery 35,000.00 35,000.00
Office Furniture and Equipment 5,000.00 5,000.00
Stock 28,197.00 28,197.00
Surplus Debtors 32,230.60 32,230.60
Cash at Bank 238.73
Goodwill 40,000.00 40,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 45.26
Doubtful Debtor Uncertain 0.00
Intercompany debt AMS 2,087.00 2,087.00
Customer contracts 1.00 1.00
Intellectual Property 1.00 1.00
Seller Records 1.00 1.00
142,801.59
PAYMENTS
Insclvency Bond 396.00
Pre Administration Costs 32,425.50
Administrators’ Remuneration 24,400.00
Agent's and Valuer's Fees 750.00
Legal Fees 10,896.00
Statutory Advertising 71.15
68,938.65
Net Receipts/(Payments) 73,862.94
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Interest Bearing Current Account 60,176.61
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 13.686.33
73,862.94

———

Thomas Edward Guthrie

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

Joint Administrator

20 February 2019 12:14




BRI BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY
CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES

Charge-out rates
Charge~out rate (£ per hour,
Grade charged in 6 minute units)
Directors/Insolvency Practitioners 295-380
Managers and Assistant managers 225
Administrators 155-180
Secretaries & Support Staff 120

Rates are subject to a periodic review and are likely to increase each April. A copy of our previous rates
can be found on our website at www.briuk.co.uk

Agent costs

These are charged at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent instructed. The term “Agent” includes:

- Solicitors/legal fees.

- Auctioneers/valuers.

- Accountants.

- Quantity surveyors.

-  Estate agents.

- Other specialist advisors

Storage costs

Charged at actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropriate) of records.

Other disbursements
Category Basis of charge

Category 1

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 for
each appointment

Insurance of At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements

assets

Company At cost incurred

searches

Travel At actual cost including train fare and all other public transport

Other At actual cost charged

Category 2

Mileage Motor vehicle at 45p per mile from 6 April 2011

Room hire Held at BRI offices: £50 Any other venue: at actual cost

Stationery A standard £6.50 charge is made for all initial files with a further £1.17 or 85pence
(dependent upon file type) for any additional files required

Photocopying Specific calculation of 2 pence per sheet x number of creditors

Postage Standard charge of £15 per case plus a specific calculation of postage cost x number
of creditors .

Storage Case records stored in BRI's own facility will be charges at the same rate levied by
external storage providers as follows. Box costs at £4.70 per box and storage charge
of £7.60 per annum.




